The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information below, for
interest rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been determined after taking into
account the economic environment in which the Department operates and the time frame for the assessment (i.e. until the end
of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the statement of financial
position date. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2022. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

Interest rate risk

The Department does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as available for
sale. Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in interest rates would not affect net results or equity. A reasonably
possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and
amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates:

-1%
Profit  Equity

1%
Profit  Equity

Consolidated
Carrying
Amount  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

2024
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  93,576  (936)  (936)  936  936
Receivables  11,181  (112)  (112)  112  112
Financial liabilities
Payables  14,897  149  149  (149)  (149)
Borrowings  1,320  13  13  (13)  (13)
Other liabilities  3,828  38  38  (38)  (38)
2023
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  119,663  (1,197)  (1,197)  1,197  1,197
Receivables  6,052  (61)  (61)  61  61
Financial liabilities
Payables  54,310  543  543  (543)  (543)
Borrowings  1,142  11  11  (11)  (11)
Other liabilities  6,881  69  69  (69)  (69)

(f) Fair value measurement

(i) Fair value compared to carrying amount

Financial instruments are generally recognised at cost. The amortised cost of financial instruments recognised in the statement
of financial position approximates the fair value, because of the short-term nature of many of the financial instruments.

Annual Report 2023–2024 101033

52

OFFICIAL

Premier's Department